Sections 5 and 6 of the act, amended June 25, 1937, P. L. 2091, further amended.

Filing of statement with Secretary of Agriculture.

Section 4. Sections 5 and 6 of the act, amended June 25, 1937 (P. L. 2091), are amended to read:

Section 5. Annually, on or before the fifteenth day of December, an association or county applying for the benefits of this act shall file with the [Auditor General] Secretary of Agriculture a statement, sworn to by its president, attested by its secretary, with corporate seal attached, setting forth the name of the association, the time and place of the exhibition, and the amount of premiums actually paid, giving the names and addresses of the persons to whom such premiums were paid, and in what class, kind, or department.

[Any association, which applied for the benefits of this act during the years of one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three or one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, or both, which complied with the provisions of the act in all respects, except in that the statement, herein required to be filed with the Auditor General, was not filed at the time heretofore specified by the act, but was subsequently filed on or before the fifteenth day of December of the year in which the exhibition was held, shall be deemed to have fully complied with the requirements of the act, and payment of such benefits shall be made to such associations within thirty days after the effective date of this amendment.]

Payments.

Section 6. Payments to incorporated agricultural associations and counties under the provisions of this act shall be made by the State Treasurer, upon warrant of the Auditor General [issued on or before the fifteenth day of January of the year following the year in which the exhibition is held].

APPROVED—The 19th day of June, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 223

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 21, 1943 (P. L. 571), entitled, as amended, "An act relating to assessment for taxation in counties of the fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes; designating the subjects, property and persons subject to and exempt from taxation for county, borough, town, township, school, except in cities and county institution district purposes; and providing for and regulating the assessment and valuation thereof for such purposes; creating in each such county a board for the assessment and revision of taxes; defining the powers and duties of such boards; providing for the acceptance of this act by cities; regulating the office of ward, borough, town and township assessors; abolishing the office of assistant triennial assessor in townships of the first class; providing for the appoint-

ment of a chief assessor, assistant assessors and other employes; providing for their compensation payable by such counties; prescribing certain duties of and certain fees to be collected by the recorder of deeds and municipal officers who issue building permits; imposing duties on taxables making improvements on land and grantees of land; prescribing penalties; and eliminating the triennial assessment," specifically exempting from taxation all property used for limited access highways.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 202, act of May 21, 1943 (P. L. 571), known as "The Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment Law," is amended by adding, after clause (7), a new clause to read:

Section 202. Exemptions from Taxation.—(a) The following property shall be exempt from all county, borough, town, township, road, poor, county institution district and school (except in cities) tax, to wit:

(7.1) All real property used for limited access highways and maintained by public funds.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved—The 19th day of June, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 224

AN ACT

Amending the act of January 18, 1952 (P. L. 2111), entitled "An act to provide for minimum compensation and increments for administrators and members of the faculty of State Teachers Colleges; providing for leaves of absence; imposing certain duties upon the Boards of Trustees and Presidents of State Teachers Colleges and the Superintendent of Public Instruction; and repealing inconsistent laws," further regulating leaves of absence for presidents and faculty members of State Colleges.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn-State Colleges—classification and sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title, act of January 18, 1952 (P. L. 2111), entitled "An act to provide for minimum compensation and increments for administrators and members of the faculty of State Teachers Colleges; providing for leaves of absence; imposing certain duties upon the Boards of Trustees and Presidents of State Teachers

The Fourth to Eighth Class County Assess-ment Law.

Subsection (a), section 202, act of May 21, 1943, P. L. 571, amended by adding a new clause (7.1).

Act effective immediately.

salaries of mem-bers of faculties, etc.

Title, act of January 18, 1952, P. L. 2111, amended.